No: EDN-H (2) B (6)1-18/2022(A)-Court Case

Directorate of Elementary Education, Lalpani-Shimla-1 Himachal Pradesh.

Dated Shimla-171001 the

May, 2022

In the matter of:

CWP No: 2439/2022- Nirmal Kumar, TGT(Arts) TGT (Arts) Vs State of Himachal Pradesh (Regarding Transfer).

## **ORDER**

Sh. Nirmal Kumar, TGT (Arts) has filed CWP No. 2439/2022-before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. regarding transfer from GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot (Chamba). The case was listed on 22-04-2022, when the same has been disposed of with the following directions:-

> The respondent No.2 to consider and decide the pending representation of the petitioner, expeditiously preferably within a period of three weeks. Needless to say, authority concerned while doing the needful, in terms of instant order, would not only afford opportunity of being heard to the petitioner, but would also take into consideration transfer policy formulated by Govt. of Himachal Pradesh as well as judgment passed dated 27.08.2007, passed by Division Bench of this Court in CWP No.1105 of 2006, titled Sushila Sharma vs. State of H.P. & ors. Pending application (s), if any, also stand disposed of.

In pursuance to the orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, the representation filed by the petitioner was perused wherein the petitioner i.e Sh. Nirmal Kumar, TGT (Arts) stated that he was initially appointed as TGT (Arts) and posted at GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot on 18.01.19, which is a most remote/tribal area of Distt. Chamba and 80 Km from his native place. He has further stated that 25 Km on foot journey to reach the aforesaid school. He is suffering from Uric Acid and due to medical problem he can not walk properly. He has requested that due to adverse circumstances, he may kindly be transferred from GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot Distt.Chamba to GHS Ananehar u/c GSSS Lylh/ GHS Gurad/ GMS Saraina u/c GSSS Bakani/ GHS Tralla/ GSSS Bakani, Distt.Chamba.

On the perusal of record, it is found that Sh.Nirmal Kumar, TGT(Arts) is working in GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot, Distt.Chamba (Sub Cadre) since 18.01.19 and has completed his normal tenure at the present place of posting. The post of TGT(Arts) is lying vacant in GHS Ananehar u/c GSSS Lylh, Distt.Chamba.

Keeping in view the submissions made by the petitioner, i.e. Sh. Nirmal Kumar, TGT(Arts) is considered sympathetically and he is hereby transferred from GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot, Distt.Chamba to GHS Ananehar u/c GSSS Lylh, Distt.Chamba, against vacancy, without TTA/JT.

Accordingly representation stands decided.

DIRECTOR

Endst. No. EDN-H (2) B (6) 1-18/2022 (A) dated, Shimla-1, May, 2022 Copy to the following for information and necessary action please:-

- The District Attorney (Edu) Dte. of Ele. Edu. w. r. t. CWP No. 2439/2022.
- 2. The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Chamba, H.P.
- The Principal /Headmaster GSSS Batot / GSSS Lylh / GHS Ananehar, Distt.Chamba, H.P.
- 4. Sh. Nirmal Kumar, TGT(Arts) GMS Uslad u/c GSSS Batot, DIstt. Chamba, H.P. The Nodal Officer (IT) internal, Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla.

The Guard file.



No: EDN-H (2) B (6)1-18/2022(A)-Court Case

Directorate of Elementary Education, Lalpani-Shimla-1 Himachal Pradesh.

Dated Shimla-171001 the

May, 2022

In the matter of:

CWP No: 2107/2022-titled as Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT(Arts) Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh (Regarding Transfer).

## **ORDER**

Sh. Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT(Arts) has filed CWP No. 2107/2022-before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. regarding transfer from GMS Swai u/c GSSS Grola, Distt.Chamba. The case was listed on 21-04-2022, when the same has been disposed of with the following directions:-

The petitioner moves a fresh representation to respondent No.2 in terms of the Transfer Policy, dated 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, within a week from today, then said respondent shall dispose of the same within two weeks from the date of the receipt of the representation, in accordance with law.

Pending miscellaneous application (s), if any, shall also stand stand disposed of.

In pursuance to the orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, the petitioner Sh. Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT(Arts) has submitted representation vide which he stated that he was initially appointed as TGT (Arts) and posted at GMS Swai u/c GSSS Grola, Distt.Chamba, which falls in Tribal area of Distt. Chamba and snow bound area. He has further stated that he has completed his normal tenure at sub cadre/difficult area and requested for transfer from GMS Sawi u/c GSSS Grola Distt.Chamba to GMS Balkhor u/c GSSS Baranda / GMS Rapper u/c GSSS Gangath/ GMS Thore Baloon u/c GSSS Jassour/ GMS Kothal u/c GSSS Giora (Kangra)/ GSSS Parchhor, Distt.Chamba.

On the perusal of record, it is found that Sh.Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT (Arts) is working in GMS Swai u/c GSSS Garola, (Tribal area) since 16.08.17 and has completed his normal tenure at the present place of posting. Sh. Surinder Kumar, TGT(Arts) is working in GSSS Parchhore, DIstt.Chamba since 06.07.16 and has completed his normal tenure at the present place of posting.

Keeping in view the submissions made by the petitioner, i.e. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT(Arts) is considered sympathetically and he is hereby transferred from GMS Swai u/c GSSS Garola, Distt.Chamba to GSSS Parchhore, Distt.Chamba vice Sh. Surander Kumar, TGT(Arts) and vice versa with TTA/JT to Sh. Surinder Kumar, TGT(Arts).

Accordingly representation stands decided.

DIRECTOR

Endst. No. EDN-H (2) B (6) 1-18/2022 (A)dated, Shimla-1, May, 2022 Copy to the following for information and necessary action please:-

1. The District Attorney (Edu) Dte. of Ele. Edu. w. r. t. CWP No. 2107/2022.

2. The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Chamba, H.P.

The Principal /Headmaster GSSS Grola/ GSSS Parchhore, Distt. Chamba, H.P.

4. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Tartyal, TGT(Arts) GMS Swai u/c GSSS Grola, Distt.Chamba, H.P.

5. The Nodal Officer (IT ) internal, Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla.

6. The Guard file.

प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.प्र.) 1 0 MAY 2022

DIF

DIRECTOR

शिमला-1